ST. LAWRENCE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY LOCAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Resolution No. LDC-15-03-10 Governance Committee Review: February 26, 2015 March 26, 2015

DESIGNATION OF NEWSPAPERS FOR PUBLICATION OF LEGAL NOTICES

WHEREAS, the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development Agency Local Development Corporation is required to publish legal notices to inform the public of public hearings and other matters required by law to be published, and

WHEREAS, the St. Lawrence County Board of Legislators has adopted a newspaper designation schedule (the "Schedule") to conform to the requirements of its governing statute, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development Agency Local Development Corporation hereby adopts, at a minimum, the Schedule set forth by the St. Lawrence County Board of Legislators for the publication of legal notices, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Schedule is a minimum requirement for publication of public hearings and other matters required by law to be published, and the Chief Executive Officer shall, on a case-by-case basis, authorize publication of legal notices in additional newspapers, as he may see fit, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the use of legal notices for the publication of public hearings and other matters required by law to be published does not apply to the publication requirements set forth by Open Meetings Law.

Move:	Weekes			
Second:	Blevins			
VOTE	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Blevins	X			
Burke	X			
Hall				X
LaBaff	X			
McMahon	X			
Staples	X			
Weekes	X			

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared this copy of this Resolution with the original record in this office, and that the same is a correct transcript thereof and of the whole of said original record.

/s

Natalie A. Sweatland March 26, 2015